DECLARATION

I, RAHUL SINGH (2K13/PSY/12) hereby declare that the work, which is being presented in the
project report entitled, “BLACKOUT SIMULATION OF POWER GRID” submitted for
partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Technology
(Power System) is an authentic record of my own work carried out under the guidance of
Dr.S.T.NAGARAJAN, Associate Professor, EED, DTU. The matter embodied in the dissertation
work has not been plagiarized from anywhere and the same has not been submitted for the award

of any other degree or diploma in full or in part.

Submitted by:-

RAHUL SINGH
(2K12/PSY/12)
Power System

Electrical Department



DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the thesis entitled, “BLACKOUT SIMULATION OF POWER GRID”,
submitted by Mr. RAHUL SINGH, Roll No. 2K13/PSY/12, student of Master of Technology (Power
System) in Electrical Engineering department from Delhi Technological University (Formerly Delhi
College of Engineering), is a dissertation work carried out by her under my guidance during session 2014-
2015 towards the partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of degree of Master of Technology

in Power System.

The uniqueness of the thesis pertains to a effort in understanding and simulation of cascade effect of
power system components and controls leading to blackout of power system, which has not been reported

elsewhere.
I wish her all the best in his endeavours.

(Dr. S.T.NAGARAJAN)
Associate Professor, EED, DTU

SUPERVISOR



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It is my pleasure to be indebted to various people, who directly and in directly or indirectly contributed in
the development of this work and who influenced my thinking, behaviour, and during the course of study.
Firstly 1 would like to express my deep sense of gratitude to my respected and learned guide and mentor
Dr. S.T.Nagarajan (Associate Professor, Electrical Department, DTU) for his guidance and constant
supervision as well as for providing necessary information regarding the project & also for his support in

completing the project.

I am grateful to Prof. Madhusudan Singh, HOD Electrical Department, for his support and

acknowledgement.

Last but not the least; | would like to thank my family and friends for their moral support throughout.

RAHUL SINGH

2K13/PSY/12



ABSTRACT

Grid failure also known as Blackout in power system is the worst situation in the operation of
power grids. Several instances of grid failure have been reported from different parts of the
world. Hefty economic loss in addition of paralysis of power dependent activities results due to
grid failure and it may take hours to days to restore normalcy. Hence there is always a necessity

to save the power grid from failures.

Even though corrective mechanisms and techniques have been suggested after blackouts each
time the reason for failures differ. Therefore a benchmark or prototype system needs to be
developed so that grid failure can be simulated in advance and various corrective mechanisms
can be tested. This thesis aims to develop a small prototype or benchmark model for simulation
of blackouts in power system. The study gives brief description about the types of Power
Outages. The various causes and factors responsible for these type of disturbances with various
protection schemes are discussed in details. It also contains a list of the major blackouts held all
over world which gives us precious information by taking care of which we can avoid further

power outage in our power systems.

For better understanding a case study is discussed which results as a biggest blackout among the
world. Brief description about the factors responsible for both the events and the sequence of
disturbances are also discussed. A simplified simulation model was developed with DIgSILENT
Power Factory software to reproduce the grid behaviour when the blackout occurred. A load
flow characteristics and transients analysis of power outage phenomenon of an similar Indian
grid model, is studied and analysed to observe that how the whole grid is collapsed due to single

fault. A brief description about the software used is also being shared in this report.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Declaration
Certificate
Acknowledgement
Abstract

Table of Content
List of Figures
List of Tables

Acronyms

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Types of Power Outage
1.2 Major causes of power outage
1.2.1 Natural Causes- Weather Related
1.2.2 Other Causes of outages
1.3 Protection Schemes
1.3.1 Under Frequency Load Shedding
1.3.2 Under Voltage Load Shedding
1.3.3 Generation Load Shedding
1.3.4 Rapid Load Shedding
1.4 Scope of the Work

1.5 Organization of Thesis



2. LITERATURE SURVEY
3. Major Blackouts of World

3.1 First Power Failure (Reported)
3.2 Brief Description of India massive Blackout

4. Development of Study System Model

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Generation in India
4.2.1 Hydro Generation
4.2.2 Thermal Generation
4.2.3 Transformer
4.2.4 Tranmission Lines
4.2.5 Protection System

5. Overview of Software Used

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Normal System Conditions
5.3 Abnormal System Conditions
5.4 Simulation for Normal Operating Conditions
5.5 Simulation for Abnormal Operating Conditions
5.6 Relays

5.6.1 Relay Frame

5.6.2 Relay Type

5.6.3 Relay Element

5.7 Over-Current Relay

5.8 Frequency Relay

Vi

15

15
16

17

17
19
19
20
21
22
23

25

25
26
26
26
27
28
29
29
30

30
34



6. Simulation Of Power Outage
6.1 Introduction

6.2 Triggering of Grid Collapse

6.3 Analysis of Events

6.4 Factors Affecting the Grid Collapse
CONCLUSIONS AND FUTURE SCOPE

REFERENCES

Vii

38
38
38

40

42

47

50



Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

LIST OF FIGURE

1.1: Transient Power Outage

1.2: Power Outage for Long Duration

4.1: Grid Model

4.2: Interconnecting Transmission Lines of India
4.3: Block diagram of Relay

4.4: Operation of Relay

5.1: Flow Chart of Power System Analysis
5.2: Block Diagram of Relay Structure

5.3: Measurement Block

5.4: Directional Block of Relay

5.5: Instantaneous Over-Current Relay Block
5.6: Time Over-Current Block

5.7: Logic Block

5.8: Block Diagram of Over-Current Relay
5.9: Frequency Measurement Block

5.10: Frequency Block

5.11: Under/Over-Voltage Block

viii

11

12

13

14

15

15

17

18

19

19

24

26

26


file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141442
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141443
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141444
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141445
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141446
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141447
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141448
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141450
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141451
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141452
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141453
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141454
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141455
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141456
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141457
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141458

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

6.1:

6.2:

6.3:

6.4:

6.5:

6.6:

6.7:

6.8:

Load Flow Grid Model

Grid Model during Blackout

Current variation of N-W and Agra-Gwalior transmission line
Voltage variation of N-W and Agra-Gwalior transmission line
Frequency variation North, East, and West buses

Terminal voltage variation

Active Power variation of northern, eastern, and western load

Flow Chart Representing Sequence of Events

28

29

34

35

36

38

40


file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141459
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141460
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141461
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141462
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141463
file:///E:/Ritika/m.tech/Research/Thesis/Introduction.docx%23_Toc393141464

Table 1:
Table 2:

Table 3:

LIST OF TABLE

Major Blackouts of the World
Major Basins with their Capacity

Major Thermal Power Stations of India

15

19

20



