**DECLARATION** 

I, RAHUL SINGH (2K13/PSY/12) hereby declare that the work, which is being presented in the

project report entitled, "BLACKOUT SIMULATION OF POWER GRID" submitted for

partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Technology

(Power System) is an authentic record of my own work carried out under the guidance of

Dr.S.T.NAGARAJAN, Associate Professor, EED, DTU. The matter embodied in the dissertation

work has not been plagiarized from anywhere and the same has not been submitted for the award

of any other degree or diploma in full or in part.

Submitted by:-

RAHUL SINGH

(2K12/PSY/12)

Power System

Electrical Department

i

#### DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

### **DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY**

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)



### **CERTIFICATE**

This is to certify that the thesis entitled, "BLACKOUT SIMULATION OF POWER GRID", submitted by Mr. RAHUL SINGH, Roll No. 2K13/PSY/12, student of Master of Technology (Power System) in Electrical Engineering department from Delhi Technological University (Formerly Delhi College of Engineering), is a dissertation work carried out by her under my guidance during session 2014-2015 towards the partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of degree of Master of Technology in Power System.

The uniqueness of the thesis pertains to a effort in understanding and simulation of cascade effect of power system components and controls leading to blackout of power system, which has not been reported elsewhere.

I wish her all the best in his endeavours.

(Dr. S.T.NAGARAJAN)

Associate Professor, EED, DTU

**SUPERVISOR** 

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

It is my pleasure to be indebted to various people, who directly and in directly or indirectly contributed in

the development of this work and who influenced my thinking, behaviour, and during the course of study.

Firstly I would like to express my deep sense of gratitude to my respected and learned guide and mentor

Dr. S.T.Nagarajan (Associate Professor, Electrical Department, DTU) for his guidance and constant

supervision as well as for providing necessary information regarding the project & also for his support in

completing the project.

I am grateful to Prof. Madhusudan Singh, HOD Electrical Department, for his support and

acknowledgement.

Last but not the least; I would like to thank my family and friends for their moral support throughout.

**RAHUL SINGH** 

2K13/PSY/12

iii

### **ABSTRACT**

Grid failure also known as Blackout in power system is the worst situation in the operation of power grids. Several instances of grid failure have been reported from different parts of the world. Hefty economic loss in addition of paralysis of power dependent activities results due to grid failure and it may take hours to days to restore normalcy. Hence there is always a necessity to save the power grid from failures.

Even though corrective mechanisms and techniques have been suggested after blackouts each time the reason for failures differ. Therefore a benchmark or prototype system needs to be developed so that grid failure can be simulated in advance and various corrective mechanisms can be tested. This thesis aims to develop a small prototype or benchmark model for simulation of blackouts in power system. The study gives brief description about the types of Power Outages. The various causes and factors responsible for these type of disturbances with various protection schemes are discussed in details. It also contains a list of the major blackouts held all over world which gives us precious information by taking care of which we can avoid further power outage in our power systems.

For better understanding a case study is discussed which results as a biggest blackout among the world. Brief description about the factors responsible for both the events and the sequence of disturbances are also discussed. A simplified simulation model was developed with DIgSILENT Power Factory software to reproduce the grid behaviour when the blackout occurred. A load flow characteristics and transients analysis of power outage phenomenon of an similar Indian grid model, is studied and analysed to observe that how the whole grid is collapsed due to single fault. A brief description about the software used is also being shared in this report.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

Declaration	i
Certificate	ii
Acknowledgement	iii
Abstract	iv
Table of Content	v
List of Figures	viii
List of Tables	x
Acronyms	xi
1. INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Types of Power Outage	1
1.2 Major causes of power outage	3
1.2.1 Natural Causes- Weather Related	3
1.2.2 Other Causes of outages	3
1.3 Protection Schemes	4
1.3.1 Under Frequency Load Shedding	4
1.3.2 Under Voltage Load Shedding	4
1.3.3 Generation Load Shedding	4
1.3.4 Rapid Load Shedding	5
1.4 Scope of the Work	6
1.5 Organization of Thesis	7

2. LITERATURE SURVEY	9
3. Major Blackouts of World	15
3.1 First Power Failure (Reported)	15
3.2 Brief Description of India massive Blackout	16
4. Development of Study System Model	17
4.1 Introduction	17
4.2 Generation in India	19
4.2.1 Hydro Generation	19
4.2.2 Thermal Generation	20
4.2.3 Transformer	21
4.2.4 Tranmission Lines	22
4.2.5 Protection System	23
5. Overview of Software Used	25
5.1 Introduction	25
5.2 Normal System Conditions	26
5.3 Abnormal System Conditions	26
5.4 Simulation for Normal Operating Condition	as 26
5.5 Simulation for Abnormal Operating Conditi	ons 27
5.6 Relays	28
5.6.1 Relay Frame	29
5.6.2 Relay Type	29
5.6.3 Relay Element	30
5.7 Over-Current Relay	30
5.8 Frequency Relay	34

6.	Simulation Of Power Outage	38
	6.1 Introduction	38
	6.2 Triggering of Grid Collapse	38
	6.3 Analysis of Events	40
	6.4 Factors Affecting the Grid Collapse	42
CC	ONCLUSIONS AND FUTURE SCOPE	47
RF	CFERENCES	50

### LIST OF FIGURE

Fig. 1.1: Transient Power Outage	3
Fig. 1.2: Power Outage for Long Duration	3
Fig. 4.1: Grid Model	5
Fig. 4.2: Interconnecting Transmission Lines of India	5
Fig. 4.3: Block diagram of Relay	11
Fig. 4.4: Operation of Relay	12
Fig. 5.1: Flow Chart of Power System Analysis	13
Fig. 5.2: Block Diagram of Relay Structure	14
Fig. 5.3: Measurement Block	15
Fig. 5.4: Directional Block of Relay	15
Fig. 5.5: Instantaneous Over-Current Relay Block	17
Fig. 5.6: Time Over-Current Block	18
Fig. 5.7: Logic Block	19
Fig. 5.8: Block Diagram of Over-Current Relay	19
Fig. 5.9: Frequency Measurement Block	24
Fig. 5.10: Frequency Block	26
Fig. 5.11: Under/Over-Voltage Block	26

Fig. 6.1: Load Flow Grid Model	28
Fig. 6.2: Grid Model during Blackout	29
Fig. 6.3: Current variation of N-W and Agra-Gwalior transmission line	34
Fig. 6.4: Voltage variation of N-W and Agra-Gwalior transmission line	35
Fig. 6.5: Frequency variation North, East, and West buses	36
Fig. 6.6: Terminal voltage variation	38
Fig. 6.7: Active Power variation of northern, eastern, and western load	
Fig. 6.8: Flow Chart Representing Sequence of Events	40

# LIST OF TABLE

Table 1:	Major Blackouts of the World	15
Table 2:	Major Basins with their Capacity	19
Table 3:	Major Thermal Power Stations of India	20